भारत सरकार/ Government of India

अंतरिक्ष विभाग / Department of Space विक्रम साराभाई अंतरिक्ष केंद्र/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE

सूचना काअधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के अंतर्गत प्रधम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी की कार्यवाही

PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005
Appeal No 01/2020 (File No.VSSC/RTI/7-2210)

अपीलकर्ता का नाम/

Name of Appellant

Shri Narayanan PE

Plot No.44, 5th Street

Agni Fairy Land

Thandalam, Chennai-600077

प्रतिवादी का नाम/

Name of Respondent

Anil Kumar B

Sr. Head, PGA/CPIO

VSSC

1. Background

Shri Narayanan PE, Plot No.44, 5th Street, Agni Fairy Land, Thandalam, Chennai-600077 vide application dated 02.12.2019 had sought information in 4 queries related to assigning the Grade Pay of Rs.5400/-(PB-3) in the Pay Band of Rs. 15600-39100 to employees falling in the category of PS, PPS, Sr. Proj. Assistant, Asst. Catering Manager, Asst. Security Officer etc., who were already granted MACP in the Grade Pay of Rs.4800/- & Rs. 5400 (PB-2). The applicant has filed an appeal dated 22.08.2019 alleging that he has not received any response within the time limit. In the meantime relevant information were collected from the custodian of records and CPIO has furnished the information to the applicant vide letter dated 09.01.2020. There was a delay of 9 days in disseminating the information to the applicant.

2. Prayers in the appeal

The appellant alleged that he has not received any response to his RTI application dated 02.12.2019 within the prescribed time limit.

3. निर्णय/DECISION

On perusal of the records brought before me, it is observed that the information sought for by the applicant was not disseminated within 30 days from the date of receipt of the RTI application. However, it is observed from the records that CPIO has taken maximum effort to gather the information from the custodian of records and disseminated the information to the appellant vide letter dated 09.01.2020. There is a delay of 9 days in disseminating the information in this case, which is not intentional. Since, the information has already been furnished, the appeal petition is closed.

Contd...2/-

- 4. A second appeal against this decision lies with the the Central Information Commission, Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067, within ninety days from the date on which this decision is received.
- 5. This Appeal is disposed of at Thiruvananthapuram on the January, 2020.

(डॅ बिजु जेकब / Dr. Biju Jacob)

प्रथमअपीलीयप्राधिकारी /First Appellate Authority/

मुख्यनियंत्रक/Chief Controller

То

- Shri Narayanan PE
 Plot No.44, 5th Street
 Agni Fairy Land
 Thandalam, Chennai-600077
- 2. CPIO, VSSC/IISU

Gender: Male Country: India Mobile No: +91-9910633899 Is Appellant below poverty line?: No Details not provided

RTI APPEAL DETAILS

RTI Appeal Registration No.: VSSCI/A/E/20/00001

RTI Appeal Received Date: 06/01/2020

RTI Request Registration No.: VSSCI/R/2019/50211

RTI Request Registration Date: 02/12/2019

Name: NARAYANAN P E

Address: Plot No.44, 5th Street, Agni Fairy Land, Thandalam Chennai

Pin Code: 600077

Phone: +91-9910633899

State: Tamilnadu

Email: penarayanan59@gmail.com

Status: Urban

Educational Status:

Citizenship: Indian

CPIO of Public Authority 37771

Approached:

CPIO's Order/Decision Date:

CPIO's Order/Decision No.: Details not provided

Ground For Appeal: No Response Within the Time Limit

T0 Sh. Anil Kumar B, CPIO, VSSC, Thiruvananthapuram. Sub: Non furnishing of Information under RTI within the Time Limit. Sir, My above RTI application with

Text of RTI First Appeal: Registration No.VSSCI/R/2019/50211 was filed on 2nd December, 2019. More than 35

days have passed, I am yet to receive the reply. Kindly expedite the information sought by

me. Regards, Narayanan P.E. (Mob-9910633899) 6th January, 2020.